SFRS(I) 1-12 Improvements (2017) – Amendments: Income Taxes
SFRS(I) 1-23 Improvements (2017) – Amendments: Borrowing Costs
SFRS(I) 3 Improvements (2017) – Amendments: Business Combinations

The above applicable new or revised standards did not require any significant modification of the
measurement methods or the presentation in the financial statements, except as disclosed below.

(a)	 SFRS(I) 1-23 Borrowing Costs Agenda decision on transfer of constructed goods overtime

In March 2019, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRSIC”) issued an update on the decisions reached by
the IFRSIC and concluded its views that borrowing costs relating to development properties where revenue
is recognised over time should not be capitalised and instead, be expensed when incurred. Following
the conclusion of the agenda decision by IFRSIC, borrowing costs where were previously capitalised for
development projects over the period of development are now expensed as incurred to the statement of
profit or loss. The financial effects are as follows:

30 June 2019

Group

As
previously
reported Effects As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Effect on Consolidated Statement of
Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Cost of sales (550,990) 3,703 (547,287)
Finance costs (100,786) (49,019) (149,805)
Share of results from associates and joint ventures, net of tax (20,457) (2,432) (22,889)
Income tax expense (15,494) 6,053 (9,441)
Profit for the year 137,671 (41,695) 95,976
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (38,973) 330 (38,643)
Total comprehensive loss for the year (62,994) 330 (62,664)

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

143

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

37.	 Changes and adoption of financial reporting standards and reclassification (cont’d)

(a)	 SFRS(I) 1-23 Borrowing Costs Agenda decision on transfer of constructed goods overtime (cont’d)

30 June 2019

Group

As
previously
reported Effects As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Effect on Consolidated Statement of
Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (cont’d)

Profit for the year attributable to:
- Owners of the Company 139,786 (43,023) 96,763
- Non-controlling interest (2,115) 1,328 (787)
  137,671 (41,695) 95,976
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year attributable to:
- Owners of the Company 76,724 (42,692) 34,032
- Non-controlling interest (2,047) 1,327 (720)
  74,677 (41,365) 33,312

Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents) 3.42 (1.05) 2.37

As at 30 June 2019 As at 1 July 2018

Group

As
previously
reported Effects As restated

As
previously
reported Effects As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Effect on Statements of
Financial Position

Investments in joint ventures 53,312 (2,456) 50,856 75,176 (21) 75,155
Deferred tax assets 5,385 7,380 12,765 1,530 1,327 2,857
Development properties 2,693,264 (99,227) 2,594,037 2,143,716 (54,244) 2,089,472
Retained earnings 993,498 (94,708) 898,790 898,404 (51,685) 846,719
Other reserves 234,793 331 235,124 – – –
Non-controlling interests 4,600 74 4,674 41,282 (1,253) 40,029

(b) 	 Reclassification

Cash and cash equivalents amounting to $92,966,000 at the end of previous reporting year were reclassified
from cash not restricted in used to cash restricted in used and the movements were presented in the cash
flows from financing activities in consolidated statement of cash flows to enhance comparison.

The reclassification has no effect on the total assets, total liabilities, net assets and total equity of the Group
as at the end of the previous reporting year.

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

144

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

[…]

the case of Off-Market Purchases, the Company purchased or acquired Shares at the Maximum Price
of $0.287 for each Share (being 120% of the Average Closing Price as at 30 June 2020);

APPENDIX II

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

185

(iv)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, which required funds amounting to, in
the case of Market Purchases, $52,941,844, and in the case of Off-Market Purchases, $60,535,096, was
financed entirely using its internal sources of funds; and

(v)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares was made entirely out of profits and the Shares were held
as treasury shares after the purchase or acquisition,

the financial effects of Share purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on
the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2020
(“FY2020”), are set out below.

Scenario 1

Market Purchases of 210,923,680 Shares made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2020

Share capital 300,700 300,700 300,700 300,700

Treasury shares (7,638) (60,580) (7,638) (60,580)

Retained earnings 578,045 578,045 399,884 399,884

Other reserve 176,291 176,291 (13,773) (13,773)

Shareholders’ funds 1,047,398 994,456 679,173 626,231

Net tangible assets 1,041,203 988,261 679,173 626,231

Current assets 3,549,507 3,496,565 868,422 815,480

Current liabilities 2,770,723 2,770,723 1,452,336 1,452,336

Working capital 778,784 725,842 (583,914) (636,856)

Total liabilities 4,082,096 4,082,096 1,521,665 1,521,665

Cash and cash equivalents 384,722 331,780 205,783 152,841

Net profit attributable to owners of the
Company (280,612) (280,612) N.M. N.M.

Number of Shares (excluding treasury shares)
(’000) 4,218,473 4,007,549 4,218,473 4,007,549

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share(1) (cents) 24.68 24.66 16.10 15.63

Loss per Share (cents) (6.65) (7.00) N.M. N.M.

Gearing ratio(2) (times) 2.47 2.65 0.33 0.44

Current ratio(3) (times) 1.28 1.26 0.60 0.56

Notes:-

(1)	 Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other intangible assets and non-
controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

APPENDIX II

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

186

(3)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4)	 N.M. denotes not meaningful.

Scenario 2

Off-Market Purchases of 210,923,680 Shares made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2020

Share capital 300,700 300,700 300,700 300,700

Treasury shares (7,638) (68,173) (7,638) (68,173)

Retained earnings 578,045 578,045 399,884 399,884

Other reserve 176,291 176,291 (13,773) (13,773)

Shareholders’ funds 1,047,398 986,863 679,173 618,638

Net tangible assets 1,041,203 980,668 679,173 618,638

Current assets 3,549,507 3,488,972 868,422 807,887

Current liabilities 2,770,723 2,770,723 1,452,336 1,452,336

Working capital 778,784 718,249 (583,914) (644,449)

Total liabilities 4,082,096 4,082,096 1,521,665 1,521,665

Cash and cash equivalents 384,722 324,187 205,783 145,248

Net profit attributable to owners of the
Company (280,612) (280,612) N.M. N.M.

Number of Shares (excluding treasury shares)
(’000) 4,218,473 4,007,549 4,218,473 4,007,549

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share(1) (cents) 24.68 24.47 16.10 15.44

Earnings per Share (cents) (6.65) (7.00) N.M. N.M.

Gearing ratio(2) (times) 2.47 2.68 0.33 0.46

Current ratio(3) (times) 1.28 1.26 0.60 0.56

Notes:-

(1)	 Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other intangible assets and non-
controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.